litigation and resolution of the Action and their expenses and costs incurred in connection with the 

Action, which shall be paid from the Gross Settlement Amount. Class Counsel will request 

attorneys’ fees not to exceed thirty-five (35%) of the Gross Settlement Amount, i.e. Two Hundred

Twenty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($227,500.00) and the 

reimbursement of reasonable costs and expenses associated with the litigation and settlement of 

the Action, currently estimated to be Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($30,000.00), subject 

to the Court’s approval. Defendant has agreed not to oppose Class Counsel’s request for fees and

[...]

Approval of the Settlement. 

17. “General Release” means the broader release of all claims by Plaintiff in the Action, 

which is in addition to Plaintiff’s release of claims as a Participating Class Member.   

18. “Gross Settlement Amount” means the sum of Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

and Zero Cents ($650,000.00) which shall be paid by Defendant into a Qualified Settlement Fund 

(“QSF”).  The Gross Settlement Amount is non-reversionary and includes: (1) payments to the 

Class, (2) Class Counsel’s Fees and Costs, (3) Settlement Administration Costs, (4) Class

[...]

disbursement of all payments required under this Agreement.  Class Counsel is responsible for 

filing the Settlement Administrator’s declaration in Court.

57. Class Counsel’s Fees and Costs: Defendant agrees not to oppose any application or 

motion by Class Counsel for attorneys’ fees of not more than Two Hundred Twenty-Seven

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($227,500.00), plus the reimbursement of 

reasonable costs and expenses associated with the litigation and settlement of the Action, in an 

amount up to Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($30,000.00), both of which will be paid 

from the Gross Settlement Amount.

[...]

is not a Driver, who worked for Defendant in California at any time between June 30, 2023 through and July 30, 2025. 

THE SETTLEMENT BENEFITS—WHAT YOU GET 

5. What does the settlement provide? 

The Settlement provides that Defendant will pay a maximum of Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($650,000.00) (“Gross Settlement Amount”). This includes all costs and attorneys’ fees for Class Counsel. 

The “Net Settlement Amount” is the portion of the Gross Settlement Amount that will be available for distribution to 
Class Members who do not submit timely and valid requests for exclusion in exchange for the release of their class